
  

*KLC363* 3/22/2019 3:11:54 PM KLC363 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

92nd General Assembly        2 

Regular Session, 2019  HR 1063 3 

 4 

By: Representatives V. Flowers, K. Ferguson, Holcomb 5 

  6 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 7 

TO COMMEND AND CELEBRATE SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE 8 

FOR 60 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE. 9 

 10 

 11 

Subtitle 12 

TO COMMEND AND CELEBRATE SOUTHEAST 13 

ARKANSAS COLLEGE FOR 60 YEARS OF SERVICE 14 

TO THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE. 15 

 16 

 17 

  WHEREAS, Southeast Arkansas College, originally named Arkansas 18 

Vocational-Technical School as created by Act 328 of 1957, began offering 19 

classes on September 21, 1959; and  20 

 21 

 WHEREAS, Southeast Arkansas College was created by Act 1244 of the 78th 22 

General Assembly of the State of Arkansas, which was signed into law by then-23 

Governor Bill Clinton on April 17, 1991; and  24 

 25 

 WHEREAS, the college, known as SEARK College, was one of the first 26 

vocational-technical schools in Arkansas to meet the needs of industry, 27 

provide jobs, and raise the standard of living for Arkansas citizens; and  28 

 29 

 WHEREAS, the mission of the college is to provide comprehensive 30 

community college education and services, with an emphasis on technical 31 

education and workforce development for the citizens of Jefferson, Cleveland, 32 

Desha, Drew, Grant, and Lincoln counties; and  33 

 34 

 WHEREAS, the educational programs and services include technical career 35 

education, workforce development, university transfer education, general 36 



  HR1063 

 

 2 3/22/2019 3:11:54 PM KLC363 

 

 

education, adult education, continuing education, and community services, 1 

 2 

NOW THEREFORE, 3 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL 4 

ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 5 

 6 

 THAT the House of Representatives commend and celebrate Southeast 7 

Arkansas College for 60 years of service to the citizens of the State of 8 

Arkansas.  9 

 10 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption of this resolution, a copy shall be 11 

provided to the President of SEARK College by the Chief Clerk of the House of 12 

Representatives.  13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

