1	State of Arkansas
2	92nd General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2019 HR 1063
4	
5	By: Representatives V. Flowers, K. Ferguson, Holcomb
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	TO COMMEND AND CELEBRATE SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE
9	FOR 60 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE.
10	
11	
12	Subtitle
13	TO COMMEND AND CELEBRATE SOUTHEAST
14	ARKANSAS COLLEGE FOR 60 YEARS OF SERVICE
15	TO THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE.
16	
17	
18	WHEREAS, Southeast Arkansas College, originally named Arkansas
19	Vocational-Technical School as created by Act 328 of 1957, began offering
20	classes on September 21, 1959; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, Southeast Arkansas College was created by Act 1244 of the 78th
23	General Assembly of the State of Arkansas, which was signed into law by then-
24	Governor Bill Clinton on April 17, 1991; and
25	
26	WHEREAS, the college, known as SEARK College, was one of the first
27	vocational-technical schools in Arkansas to meet the needs of industry,
28	provide jobs, and raise the standard of living for Arkansas citizens; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, the mission of the college is to provide comprehensive
31	community college education and services, with an emphasis on technical
32	education and workforce development for the citizens of Jefferson, Cleveland,
33	Desha, Drew, Grant, and Lincoln counties; and
34	
35	WHEREAS, the educational programs and services include technical career
36	education, workforce development, university transfer education, general



1	education, addit education, continuing education, and community services,
2	
3	NOW THEREFORE,
4	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL
5	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
6	
7	THAT the House of Representatives commend and celebrate Southeast
8	Arkansas College for 60 years of service to the citizens of the State of
9	Arkansas.
10	
11	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption of this resolution, a copy shall be
12	provided to the President of SEARK College by the Chief Clerk of the House of
13	Representatives.
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21 22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	